
**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division Second Department**

In the Matter of

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY, JOSEPH BORRELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANN ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN, GERARD KASSAR, VERALIA MILLIOTAKIS, MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN HING WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New York City, BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants,

-and-

HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS VARGAS GALINDO, EMILI PRADO, EVA SANTOS VELOZ, MELISSA JOHN, ANGEL SALAZAR, MUHAMMAD SHAHIDULLAH, and JAN EZRA UNDAĞ,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MUSLIM ADVOCATES, MUBANY, MCN, NLG-ROCHESTER, BLAC, ONEAMERICA, JETPAC, ISC-BERKLEY, AND THE UNDOCUBLACK NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS

Reem Subei (*pro hac vice*)
Christopher Godshall-Bennett (*pro hac vice*)
Stephanie Rose Correa
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 34440
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 897-2622
reem@muslimadvocates.org

Dated: January 4, 2023
Washington, D.C.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</i>	3
<i>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</i>	6
<i>RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY</i>	8
<i>INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE</i>	10
<i>ARGUMENT</i>	13
I. The Court Below Erred in Finding That Some or All of the Plaintiffs- Respondents Have Standing to Challenge the Municipal Voting Act Because No Plaintiff-Respondent Has Suffered an Injury-in-Fact.	13
A. The Plaintiffs-Respondents-Voters Have Suffered No Injury-In-Fact Because Expansions of the Franchise Do Not and Cannot Dilute Voter Power. 14	
B. The Plaintiffs-Respondents-Officeholders and Plaintiffs-Respondents- Political Parties Have Suffered No Injury-In-Fact Because the Necessity to Earn Votes in a Democratic Election Is Not an Injury.....	18
II. The Supreme Court Erred in Concluding that the State Constitution Limits Voters in Municipal Elections to Citizens of the United States.	21
A. The U.S. Immigration System Is Steeped in Racism Contrary to the Values of the State of New York and New York City	21
B. The Plain Meaning of the New York Constitution Establishes the Minimum Requirements of Voting as Citizenship [<i>of the State</i>], Attainment of Eighteen Years of Age, and Residence in the County, City, or Village for Thirty Days Preceding an Election.....	26
C. State Citizenship Is a Well Recognized Concept and One that Must be Respected.....	29
<i>CONCLUSION</i>	31
<i>PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT</i>	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	30
<i>Ass’n for a Better Long Island, Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Environmental Conservation</i> , 988 N.Y.S.2d 115 (2014)	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	16
<i>Becker v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Canteline v. McClellan</i> , 282 N.Y. 166, 25 N.E.2d 972 (1940)	26
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	24
<i>Coal. for Ed. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections of City of New York</i> , 370 F. Supp. 42 (S.D. N.Y. 1974).....	25
<i>Donohue v. Brd. Of Elections of the State of N.Y.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 957 (1976)....	16, 17
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	21
<i>Hubei Jingzhou Yizhuo Indus. Co. v. JNJ Rest. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5174337 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2010).....	30
<i>In re Ahmed Hassan</i> , 48 F. Supp. 843 (E.D. Mich. 1942)	22
<i>Judd v. Bd. of Educ. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 2, Town of Hempstead, Nassau Cnty.</i> , 278 N.Y. 200 (1938).....	26
<i>Landes v. Town of N. Hempstead</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 417 (1967).....	14
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	24
<i>People v. Carroll</i> , 171 N.Y.S.2d 812 (1958)	26
<i>People v. Kern</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 638 (1990).....	29
<i>Pilcher v. City of New York</i> , 68 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2020)	30
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	14, 15

<i>Saratoga Cty. Chamber of Comm. Inc. v. Pataki</i> , 275 A.D.2d 145 (3d Dept. 2000)	14
<i>Schmidt v. Wolf Contracting Co.</i> , 269 A.D. 201 (App. Div. 1945)	26
<i>Takao Ozawa v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 178 (1922)	21
<i>United States v. Thind</i> , 261 U.S. 204 (1923)	22
<i>Varacchi v. State Univ. of New York at Stony Brook</i> , 62 Misc. 2d 1003 (Sup. Ct. 1970)	30
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	30
Local Law 2022/011	8
N.Y. Const. art. I, § 11.	28
N.Y. Const. art. II, § 1.	27
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 19.	27
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 7.	27
N.Y. Const. art. IV, § 2.	27
N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590(c)	24, 29
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Department of Homeland Security, “Lawful Permanent Residents”	23
Elise Brozovich, <i>Prospects for Democratic Change: Non-Citizen Suffrage in America</i> , 23 HAMLIN J. PUB. L. & POL’Y 403 (2002)	24
Emily Ryo and Reed Humphrey, <i>The importance of race, gender, and religion in naturalization adjudication in the United States</i> , PROCEEDINGS OF THE NAT’L ACAD. OF THE SCIENCES (Feb. 22, 2022)	7
Gabriela Evia, Note, <i>Consent by All the Governed: Reenfranchising Noncitizens As Partners in America’s Democracy</i> , 77 S. CAL. L. REV. 151 (2003)	23

INST. SOC. POL'Y & UNDERSTANDING, AN IMPACT REPORT OF MUSLIM CONTRIBUTIONS TO NEW YORK CITY	6
Jamie B. Raskin, <i>Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical, Constitutional and Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage</i> , 141 U. PA. L. REV. 1391 (1993)	7
RON HAYDUK, DEMOCRACY FOR ALL: RESTORING IMMIGRANT VOTING RIGHTS IN THE U.S. 17 (1st ed. 2006).....	22, 23
Steven Sacco, <i>Abolishing Citizenship: Resolving the Irreconcilability Between "Soil" and "Blood" Political Membership and Anti-Racist Democracy</i> , 36 Geo. IMMIGR. L.J. 693 (2022).....	21
Tara Kini, <i>Sharing the Vote: Noncitizen Voting Rights in Local School Board Elections</i> , 93 CAL. L. REV. 271 (2005)	24
Tom McKay, <i>U.S. Government Is Using an Algorithm to Flag American Citizens for Denaturalization: Report</i> , GIZMODO (Aug. 26, 2021)	7
USCIS "Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals".....	6
